with Customers (ASC 606) on January 1, 2018, and ii) income tax accounting for acquisitions. The Company evaluated the materiality of these errors both
qualitatively and quantitatively in accordance with Staff Accounting Bulletin (“SAB”) No. 99, Materiality, and SAB No. 108, Considering the Effects of
Prior Year Misstatements When Quantifying Misstatements in Current Year Financial Statements, and determined the effect of these corrections were not
material to the previously issued financial statements. However, the effect of correcting these errors in the current period would be material to the current
period financial statements. Therefore, the amounts in the previous periods have been revised to reflect the correction of these errors. These revisions do not
impact amounts previously reported in the consolidated statements of operations for the three months ended March 31, 2019 and 2018, the three and six
months ended June 30, 2018, or for total operating, investing, or financing activities on the consolidated statements of cash flows for any previously reported
period.

The following table presents the effect of the error corrections on the Company’s consolidated balance sheet for the period indicated (in thousands):

  December 31, 2018
  As Reported   Adjustments   As Corrected

Deferred tax assets  $ 1,373  $ 3,981  $ 5,354
Total assets  $ 483,216  $ 3,981  $ 487,197
Other accrued expenses and current liabilities  $ 27,565  $ (526)  $ 27,039
Total current liabilities  $ 127,758  $ (526)  $ 127,232
Other long-term liabilities  $ 28,153  $ (2,397)  $ 25,756
Total liabilities  $ 194,082  $ (2,923)  $ 191,159
Accumulated deficit  $ (82,005)  $ 7,142  $ (74,863)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss  $ (11,052)  $ (238)  $ (11,290)
Total stockholders' equity  $ 286,782  $ 6,904  $ 293,686
Total liabilities, mezzanine equity and stockholders' equity  $ 483,216  $ 3,981  $ 487,197

The adjustments for amounts similar to the above were also made to the Company’s consolidated balance sheets as of March 31, 2018, June 30, 2018,
September 30, 2018, and March 31, 2019, respectively. Additionally, the Company revised goodwill, total assets, and total liabilities, mezzanine equity and
stockholders’ equity on the consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2017, to correct these errors, resulting in a decrease of $1.6 million from the
previously reported amounts. The consolidated statements of changes in stockholders’ equity (deficit) for the three month periods ended March 31, 2018 and
2019 have been corrected to reflect the adjustments described herein.

The following tables present the effect of the error corrections on the consolidated statements of operations for the periods indicated (in thousands, except per
share data):

9

  Year Ended December 31, 2018
  As Reported   Adjustments   As Corrected

Income before income taxes  $ 27,024  $ —  $ 27,024
Income tax expense  $ 13,309  $ (1,820)  $ 11,489
Net income  $ 13,715  $ 1,820  $ 15,535
Net income per share attributable to common stockholders, basic  $ 0.20  $ 0.03  $ 0.23
Net income per share attributable to common stockholders, diluted  $ 0.18  $ 0.03  $ 0.21

  Year Ended December 31, 2017
  As Reported   Adjustments   As Corrected

Loss before income taxes  $ (36,411)  $ —  $ (36,411)
Income tax expense  $ 62,996  $ 2,534  $ 65,530
Net loss  $ (99,407)  $ (2,534)  $ (101,941)
Net income per share attributable to common stockholders, basic  $ (1.89)  $ (0.05)  $ (1.94)
Net income per share attributable to common stockholders, diluted  $ (1.89)  $ (0.05)  $ (1.94)

Additionally, the Company revised income tax expense, net income, and net income per share attributable to common stockholders (basic and diluted) on the
consolidated statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2016, to correct these errors, resulting in an increase of $0.2 million, a decrease of $0.2
million and a decrease of $0.01, respectively, from the previously reported amounts.

Basis of presentation

The accompanying unaudited consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with United States generally accepted accounting principles
(“GAAP”) and applicable rules and regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”) regarding interim financial information.   Accordingly,